BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

)

R06-21

(Rulemaking Air)

RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

JUN 1 5 2006

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

IN THE MATTER OF:

ORGANIC MATERIAL EMISSION)STANDARDS AND LIMITATIONS FOR)THE CHICAGO AND METRO-EAST)AREAS: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS)TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 218 AND 219)

NOTICE

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (Via Facsimile & First Class Mail)

Mathew Dunn Illinois Attorney General's Office Environmental Control Division James R. Thompson Center 188 West Randolph Street, 20th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 (Via First Class Mail)

Tim Lindsey Waste Management and Research Center One East Hazelwood Drive Champaign, Illinois 61820 (Via First Class Mail) William Richardson, Chief Legal Counsel Illinois Department of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271 (Via First Class Mail)

John Knittle Illinois Pollution Control Board 2125 South First Street Champaign, Illinois 61820 (Via First Class Mail)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the Post-Hearing Comments of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and a Motion to Correct the Transcript of the hearing held on May 17, 2006, on behalf of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 6 C By:

Annet C. Godiksen Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: June 13, 2006 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

IN THE MATTER OF:

) ORGANIC MATERIAL EMISSION) STANDARDS AND LIMITATIONS FOR) THE CHICAGO AND METRO-EAST) AREAS: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS) TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 218 AND 219) R06- 21 (Rulemaking Air) JUN 1 5 2006

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

POST-HEARING COMMENTS OF THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

NOW COMES the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA" or "Agency") by and through one of its attorneys, Annet C. Godiksen, and hereby respectfully submits its Post-Hearing comments to the Illinois Pollution control Board ("Board") in the above-captioned regulatory proceeding.

In response to the Board's questions pertaining to outreach to solvent retailers during the first hearing held on April 19, 2006, the Agency conducted an additional outreach effort directed towards retailers of solvent. At the request of the Board, the Agency is reporting on the outcome of that May 15, 2006, outreach effort. The result of the May 15, 2006, outreach effort resulted in one association requesting to be added to the Agency's mailing list for future related proposed rulemakings.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By:_

Annet C. Godiksen Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: June 13, 2006 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

ORGANIC MATERIAL EMISSION)STANDARDS AND LIMITATIONS FOR)THE CHICAGO AND METRO-EAST)AREAS: PROPOSED AMENDMENTS)TO 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 218 AND 219)

R06- 21 (Rulemaking Air)

MOTION TO CORRECT THE TRANSCRIPT

NOW COMES the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA" or

"Agency") by and through one of its attorneys, Annet C. Godiksen, and pursuant to 35

Ill. Adm. Code 101.604 moves the Hearing Officer in this matter to correct the transcript

of the hearing held on May 17, 2006, as follows:

Page	Line	Correction
8	18	Change "219, just for clarification's sake. It" to "219. Just for clarification's sake, it"
10	9	Change "Mr. Bed" to "Mr. Beckstead"
11	6	Change "Mr. Rue" to "Mr. Rao"
13	12	Indicate "mm-hmm" was an affirmative response
13	17	Change "diverse impact (phonetic)" to "Diversapack"
13	18	Change "print pack (phonetic)" to "Printpack"
15	2	Change "compliant" to "compliance"
19	21	Change "IPCP" to "IPCB"

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By:

Annet C. Godiksen Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: June 13, 2006 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544 STATE OF ILLINOIS

)) SS.)

COUNTY OF SANGAMON

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, on oath state that I have served the attached Post-Hearing Comments

of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and Motion to Correct the Transcript upon the

person to whom it is directed, by placing it in an envelope addressed to:

TO: Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(VIA Facsimile & First Class Mail)

Matthew J. Dunn Office of the Attorney General 188 W Randolph Street, 20th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 (VIA First Class Mail)

William Richardson Illinois Department of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702-1271 (VIA First Class Mail) John Knittle, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 2125 South First Street Champaign, Illinois 61820 (VIA First Class Mail)

Tim Lindsey Illinois Department of Natural Resources One East Hazelwood Drive Champaign, Illinois 61820 (VIA First Class Mail)

and mailing it by First Class Mail from Springfield, Illinois on June 13, 2006, with sufficient

postage affixed.

ynthia kims

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME

this 13th day of June, 2006

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL CYNTHIA I NOTARY PUBLIC, ST COMMISSION E

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER